

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO.953 OF 2016

**U.T.OF PONDICHERRY SEC.TO GOVT. INDUSTRIES
DEPARTMENT REP BY ITS SECRETARY
TO GOVT & ANR.**

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

**PREMIER DISTILLERIES (P) LTD. REP
BY THE DIRECTOR**

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 955 OF 2016

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 954 OF 2016

O R D E R

1. We find no good reason to interfere with the impugned judgment and order dated 17.09.2009 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras.

2. The appeals are, accordingly, dismissed.
3. Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

.....J.
[J.B.PARDIWALA]

.....J.
[SANDEEP MEHTA]

New Delhi
03rd September, 2025.

ITEM NO.116

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.953/2016

U.T.OF PONDICHERRY SEC.TO GOVT. INDUSTRIE
S DEPARTMENT REP BY ITS SECRETARY TO GOVT & ANR..Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PREMIER DISTILLERIES (P) LTD. REP BY THE
DIRECTOR

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 955/2016 (XII)

C.A. No. 954/2016 (XII)

Date : 03-09-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) :Mr. R.venkataramani, Attorney General for
India (NP)
Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Aman Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Arvindh Datar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.
Mr. N Murali, Adv.
Mr. Nishanth G, Adv.
Mr. B. Karunakaran, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.
2. Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(CHANDRESH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)